B
{1

I. E. Amada
. STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1100 Raymond Blvd, Newarik 2, N. J.

o S | | N
. BULLETIN 1234 \ - JULY 29, 1958.

5.

6.

e

9. .

.r/ -
e

'_//A
-

TABLE OF. CONTENTS

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - GAMBLING - FAILﬁRE
TO NOTIFY ISSUING AUTHORITY OF CHANGE IN APPLIOATI@ﬂ“ﬁ 5
LICENSE SUSFENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. o

- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - SALE IN

VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO, 38 - _
PERMITTING LOTTERY TICKETS ON PREMISES ~ PRIOR RECORD -~
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, o ,%

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Keyport) - SALE TO MINORS - .
SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,

- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Trenton) - GAMBLING - IOTTERY -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Wall Township) - SALE ‘70
MINORS - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Union City) - SALE TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (New York, New York) - EMPLOYMENT

PERMIT - ENGAGING IN CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER =
PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, : _

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Monroe Township, Middlesex

County) - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,
 LESS 5 FOR PLEA, o

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION (Gliffside Park) - STAYED PENDING -
DISPOSITION OF DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS BY LOCAL ISSUING

 AUTHORITY,
10.

»STATE-LIOENSES<“»NEW APPLICATIONS FILED,

New Jersey State Ubrary - .



p ‘ B . v
2 - . .
o - . R .
s L r Lo . - ) . ) )
i . g . - . . . R . i
- . " . o - . N . ' .
M ce L N . e, . oy T BRI
. . I H L




STATE OF NEW JERSEY

| ‘Department of Law and Public 8afaty ,
DIVISION COF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1100 Raymond Bilvd, Newarit 2, N, J.
 BULLETIN 1234 N JULY 29, 1958,

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - (GGAMBLING - FATLURE TO NOTIFY
ISSUING AUTHORITY OF CHANGE IN APPLICATION -~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE&,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

JOE D'S BLUE MOON, INC.
165 First Avenue
Newark Ty, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License (¢-521, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the CGity of
Newark. -

CONGLUSIONS
ARND ORDIR
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Samuel D. Bozza, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~-licensee.
Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., appearing foxr the Division of
: ‘ Alcoholic Beverage Control,

BY THE DIREGTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following
- gharges ~ ' '

"L, On February 28, March 12, 14, 18, 26 end 27,
1958, you allowed, permitted and suffered gambling,
viz., the making and accepting of horse race hets,
in and upon your licensed premises; in violatlion of
Rule 7 of State Hegulation No. 20. :

"2, You failed to file with the Municipal Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark,
within 10 days after the occurrence thereof; written
notice of change in fact set forth in answer to
Question No. 9 of your applicatiom dated May 28, 1957
~upon which you obtained your currsnt plenary retall
‘eonsumption license, such change being that on or
‘about February 27, 1958, you commenced to engage in
the business of your licensed premises of storing for
sale and selling and offering for sale men's suits '
and coate; your fallure to file such notice helng in
violation of R. S. 33:1-34," ' :

' The file herein discloses that at 12:50 p.m. on

Friday, February 28, 1958, ABC agents arrived in the vieinipy

. of defendant's licensed premises; that shortly thereafter the
agents entered the premises and took seats at the bar; that a
man referred to as "Chief" (subsequently identified as Michael
Caprio) was tending bar; that during the agents! visit there

. Were about nine males and one female in the establishment;
that one of the males was referred to as "Joe D" and also as
the "poss'; that a man named "Sal" (subsequently identified
as Salvatore Maicrana) was in the premises; that a number of
male patrons were dlscussing varlous oddd on hora% races and
at one time '"Chief" handed a man a "serabteh sheet” which he
had obtained from under the bar; that after the man mad% an
examination thereof, he handed the sheet back te "Chlef" and
the latter placed it under the bar again; that at about 1:40
p.m. two men entered the premises and were graztad by most -of
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the males present, that after the two. men left the conver
tion about betting on horses practically stopped and a nu@ber
of men left the place; that the telephone kept continuously

: ringing and Joe D would answer 1t’ and knock on the: windOWf )

that on one occasion when Sal had ‘come into the’ premises h
was approached by a man who informed him that he desired t
place a bet. on a horse and Sal suggested that he go . outsidej.
that the female present said, in a loud volce, that she wished
to place a bet but she was immediately hushed up by a male -
‘seated near her; that on one occasion when Joe D answered the
- “telephone, he came to the bar and sald to "Chief", "349 for a -
~dollar"; that "Chief" tore a slip-of paper from a pad near
- the register and while writin% something at the far end of .
the bar remarked to two men, -Joe better be careful. He's
crazy'"i  The agents left the premisel at approximately 2:40
PeMe and when they reached the outside of the bullding they =
‘;observed a number of the men who had previously been in the
vpremiaes in the vicinity of thelrear of the building. =

At about 12:35 p.m. on Wednesday, March 12, 1958, an
ARC agent (not one of the - ggents.on the prior visit) entered
- défendants licensed premises dand ordered a bottle of beer from
a bartender called "Chilef"; that two men referred to as Sal
~and Dick stationed themselves near the telephone which kept -
ringing continucusly and as each would answer a call he would
wrlte something on a piece of paper; that at times various men
entered the premises, some with racing sheets in their hands,
- and would place a bet either with:Sal or Dick; that "chief"
the babtender, was heard discussing bets with many of the
patrons; that on one occasion as Sal sat with a girl friend,,
he directed variocus men to give their bets to "Chief"; that
" the latter took the money and slips and placed both in envelopes
- whilch he sealed and put on the bar; that some time thereafter
- two men entered the premises and made an inquiry about a man
called Bob and "Chief" stated that Bob had already gone; that .
the two men then departed from the' premises and returned. shortly
, thereafter, gt which time the betting activitlies subsided; that
"Chief" said to the agent, '"Careful, it's the law"; that the
agent remarked to "Chief" that he desired to place a bet on a
horse scheduled toc run at one:of the tracks but. "Chief" said
that he could not accept bets then because the two men afore~
_mentioned were detectives. ‘The agent left the premises at

2t 00 pomo"

S on Fridays March 14 1958 at about 123 50 Pelay ‘the agent '

- who 'had visited defendant's premises on March 12th again entered
said premises, at which time there were five males present; that
two of these men were: reading a racing sheet and two others: whom
he had seen-on his prior visit, namely, Sal and Charlie, were
answering the telephone; that at 1:30 p.m. the agent requested

- "Chief" to show him a racing sheet, but was told that he would
have to wait until the fellow who was reading the sheet was:
finilhed, that when the man was through reading the racing form,
"chief" handed it to the agent and.shortly thereafter "Chief"
‘called Sal over and the agent selected a horse to bet on and

‘handed Sal:$4.00; that Sal went to the telephone, put through & - -

call and upon his return, told the agent what odds were given .
on the horse he chose, but Sal did not give the agent a slip of

- paper; that at 2:00 p.m, 2 man entered the premises with four

~ Bport Jackets on individual hangers and after showing them to

- Sal, the latter approached the agent and asked Him whether he

"’ could use any nice sults; that the.agent priced .the suits and.

- after: being told what they cost, " Sal told him if he cared for : -
‘ any he had a atoek of auits on the second floor of the liceﬁsed-

!
l
!
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ikpremisesev The agent did not 1ndicate ‘whether or not he
intended to make a purchase at that time &nd shortiy there-

'*\after left the licensed premises.

} At -about 11:15 a.m. on Tuesday, March 18; 1958, the
same agent who had vislted the premises on two prior occa-
- 8ions together with a fellow agent, entered defendant's '
. 1licensed premises and '"Chief'" again was tending bar at the
- time; that u upon entering a man was seated at the bar
?xamining a "seratch sheet"; that shortly after. their enbry
'‘Chief" answered the telphone on several occasions advising .
~ the callers that Sal and Dick (Dick is also known as Jess)
didn't come into the premises until noon; that about 12:05
p.m. Dick entered the premlses followed & few minutes ﬁhere-
after by Sal; that the agents asked "Chief" for the "secratch -
sheet" and. after examining the sheet and consulting among .
themselves, they chose two horses to place bets onj; that Sall-
- approached the agent who had been there on prior cccasions. .
and handed him $5.00 as a result of his bset on March ldth;

that a few minutes later the agents called Sal over to theif o

- vieinity and told him that they wanted to pla@e another bet
on a horse running at one of the tracks that day; that Sal
took the above bet and wrote it down on the inside cover of

a book of matches: that the agents observed Dick recelve -
$200.00 from Sel which, from conversation gathered, repre- -
Sented winnings from a horse race bet; that about 12:30 p.m,
there were seven men in defendant's licensed premises and .Sal
‘was observed handing each of them large sums of money; that
Charlie was alsoc observed passing large sums of money to vari-
- -ous .persons; that at about 12:40 p.m. two males entered the

. bremises and after talking to the bartender, proceeded to the
rear of the premises with Charlie and. entered the doorway
leading to a flight of stairs; that about ten minutes there-

after Charlie re-entered the barroom alone and stated that the”'

two males who accompanied him upstairs had purchased a suit

and a sport. coat respectively; that during the agents' stay in o

N

the premises the telephone rang approximately 35 times and 1t
was always answered by Dick; that the agents appeared to be -
- the only ones who drank anything in the premises, as the
others who entered and remained in the premises were busy
discussing horse race bets, jockeys amlodds on races, The :
agents left the premiaes at about 1:20 p.m.

| ' On Wednesday, March 26, 1958 at about 12130 p.ms, ‘the
two agents who had been on the investigation on March 18th
again entered defendant's licensed premises; that one of the

- agents asked "chief", who Jwas tending bar, if he could see

the "scratch sheet", but '"Chief" replied, "I can't, there are
. & couple of stool pigeons in the area'; that shortly there-
-after Sal approached the agents with a racing form and asked .
whether or not one of them wished to see the sheet and :
remarked, "Be careful when you look at 1t as there is a -
little heat on in the area'; that Sal then said to one of the
-agents that he had some money coming to him but he did not give
him anything at that time; that the other agent made mentlon
of the fact that he knew of a good horse to run on one of the
tracks; that Sal then walked away from ‘the agents but rejoined
- them and asked whether or not they wished to place any bets;
that the agents then selected horses to bet on and gave Sal -
money in payment therefor; that during this stay in the prem-
ises they did not observe any other bets belng taken. The
agents left the premlses about 1:15 p.m, .

" At about 12:15 p.m. on Thursday, March 27, 1958 ‘the -

agents who had visited defendant's licensed premises on March
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26th again visited defendant's premlses; that "Chief" was
agaln tending bar and Sal, with whom the agents had placed
bets on prlor occaslons, was in the premises; that Sal
Inquired of the agents what happened to the horse that they
had: recommended to him on the previous day and one of the
agents replied, "I don't know, I guess it dropped dead'; that
one of the agents then asked "Chief" for a "scratch sheet"
and Sal, who had the sheet at the time, came to the agents
and handed the sheet to the agent; that both agents placed
bets on horses scheduled to run that day at one of the tracks
and in payment of the bets gave Sal money, the serial numbers
.of which had been theretofore recorded; that at about 12:50 -
pP.m. an agent left the premlses and contacted three more agents
“and-two local detectives and then returned to the premises;
that shortly thereafter the agents who had remained outside,
together with the detectives, entered the premises and ordered
Sal to empty his pockets; that Sal placed the sum of $387.00
on the bar among which was the money used by the agents in
placing the bets; that Sal's wallet contained two white slips
of paper bearing names and numerals; that a search of the coat
checkroom resulted in the finding of two full length women's
leather coats and upstalrs were found 56 male sport coats, 42
male sults and four male top coats; that Sal was questloned
about the c¢lothing and he informed the agents that the mer~-
chandise belonged to him and that Joe D had knowledge of the
fact that he was storing clothing on the premises.

.. Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. It 1is appar-

ent from the evidence presented 1ln this case that bookmaking
on horses was taking place on a large scale, In attempted

- mltigation of penalty the attorney for the defendant-llcensee
elaims that Joseph A. DiModica, Jr,, (also known as Joe D)
president of the defendant corporate-licensee, had no knowledge
that such lllegal condltions were belng permlitted on the
licenged premlses. The evidence in this case contradicts such
fact. FPFurthermore, one would have to be nalve indeed when
taking into consideration the bookmaking activities resorted
to in the establishment to accept such an explanation. Further-
more, a licensee 1ls strictly responsible for any violation
which occurs on the licensed premlses. Under the circumstances
appearing herein, I shall suspend defendant's license on Charge
"1 for a periocd of thirty-five days (ef. Re Clark, Bulletin 1094,
Item 3) and on Char%e 2 for an additional ten days (e¢f. Re Pisacane,
Bulletin 732, Item 6}, making a total suspension of forty-five
days. Five days wlll be remitted for the plea entered herein,
leaving & net suspension of forty days.

. heeordingly, it 1s, on this 16th day of June, 1958,

- ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon License C-521,:
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of"
the City of Newark to Joe D's Blue Moon, Inc., for premises
165 First Avenue, Newark, be and the same 18 hereby suspended
for the balance of its term,; effective at 2:00 a.m, June 23,

19583 and it is further

. ORDERED that any renewal for the 1958-59 licensing year
or transfer of sald license shall be and remaln under suspen-
sion until 2:00 a.m, August 2, 1958, )

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director. )
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - A&E IN EY“E@L&T"W’P“’@ OF RULE 1 OF

. STATE REGULATION 0, 38 - PERMITPING IOTTERY TICKETS ON
PREMISES - PRIOR REGORD - LIGENSW SUSPENDED FOR 35 WA§S§
LESS- 5 FOR PLEA, '

ffstn the Matter of Diloiplinary
-Proceedings against :

)
ggg SUM TAVERN, INCo38 | . ?g L U A
Summit Ave. and Roek St» y AN ‘
_ GONCIISIONS
Jersey City; 6, N. J., e "AND ORDER
3

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
“tlon License C-31);, issuved by the .
"Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bsverags
_COntrol of the City of Jersey CGiby.
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Defendant-licensee, by Edna Defteorge, President, Co
Edward F, Ambroee, Esg., appearing for Divieion of Ale@holio o
Bevereee ﬁontre@@ o :

‘BY THE DIRECTOR’

_ Defendant pleaded nop vul% te energee eﬂieging tha@

| (1) it sold during prohibited howrs alecholic beverages in ‘

-~ thelr original containers for off-premises consumption
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38, and (2 1t
had custody of and allowed, permlited and suffered tickets
and participation rights in lotteries in and upon 1ts. ‘
%icen§ed ggemisesg in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulee

' on No, 0 , e

‘ The file herein discloses that on the evening of '
Fridays April 18, 1958, two ABC agents entered the defend- |
- ant's licensed premises, at which time John Joseph Phillips .
-was tending bar. At about 10:10 Pai, the agents observed
sald bartender take two slx-packs of beer from a cooler ¥
located underneath the cash register and place the beer in a5=-
paper bag. The bartender then had sSome conversation with a -
male patron and handed this patron various envelopes which he
took from the back bar. The patron selechted en envelope, wWrote
something thereon and returned the envelopes with a dollar-bill
to the bartender, At avout 10315 p.m. this patron picked up
- the bag with the beer and left the premises. At about 10:30
. p.m. the agents observed the bartender sell a six-pack of beer
. to another patron who carried the beer to a side enbrance and
. there hénded the beer to another person. At about 10345 p.m.
- one of the agents purchased from the bartender a six-pack of -
 beer for off-premises consumption. The bartender placed the
beer in a paper bag. The agente left the premises with the
beer but returned immediately and dizclosed theilr identity to
the bartender. Thersupon the bartender verbally admitted the
aforesaid three sales of beer for effepwemiees consumptlon,

: The agents then inspected the back bar enﬁ Found the
envelopes which had passed betwesn the bartender and the aforse=~. -
~said patron and five one-dollar bills therewith, The bartendsr
then told them that the envelopes and slips therein represented

- a fight pool lottery on a boxing eontest which was %o take place
that night. During the course of this inquiry the agents also
ascertained that in a drawer behind the bar there was an
envelope containing a number of swespstalke tiokets.

: The defendant urges thet its me*w%er wae not present
and did not know of the viclations; and that such fact should
be considered in mitlgatlon of ths violations. Absence from
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. the premilses does not excuse a licensee from the’conseQusnces‘ ;

"~ No. 20. . Cf. Re Czaplickl, Bulletin 1170, Item 6. Such L
_ absence does not serve to Justify the imposition of less than: -
" the established penalties in cases of this nature, - -

| _ days °

3

shall suspend defendant'!s license for the minimum period o
participations in a fight and sweepstake tickets, to -the - éXxb

‘sugpend defendant's license for fifteen -days on- Charge 2.

of the-acts of 1ts agents. See Rule 33 of State Regulatior

. Defendant has a prior adjudicated record., Effecti
Januvary 15, 1951, the local issuing authority suspended 1t
license for five days-for sale during prohibited hours. -
fifteen days on Charge 1. Since the presence of. lottegg

here lnvolved, does not represent commercial gambling, I shall L

Re Holinda and Whelan, Bulletin 1134, Item 11; Re Sports Bar & -
Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1124, Item 2. Because the prior similar -
hours™ violation. to Charge 1 herein occurred within a ten—year SR
period; an additional’ five days will be added, making a total '
suspengion of “thirty-five days. Five days will be: remitted foruxg
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty ‘{,V;;a,

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of June, 1958.

. ORDERED that Plenary Rstail Consumption Idcense c—311. .
i1ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of SN
the City of Jersey City to Ro¢ Sum Tavern, Inc., for premises
368 Summit Ave. and 38 Rock St., Jersey City, be and the samé -
1s hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective at .
2:00 a,m. June 16, 1958, and it 1s further DA

ORDERED that any renewal or transier of such license

8hall be and remain under suspension until 2.00 a.m. July

1958,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director._

 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE 70 MINORS - SALE IN v:om'rzon’l;}*:"{.7" .
~ OF RULE '1 OF S'I‘A'I’E REGULATION NO. 38 LICENSE susmunss FOR L
30 DAYS, - R o

. In the Matter of Disciplinary )

- Proceedings agalnst N R
'ALEXANDER & EMMA JOHNSON 2
188 First Street = ) = ggggfgggggéw,f:ff

Keyport, N.: Jes

Holders of Plenary Retail consump- )
tion Iicense C-U4, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough of . )
Keyport.
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Edward A, Costigan; Esq. and James J. Armstrbng, Jr., Associate.s'm'
Counsel, Attorneys for Defendant-licensees,

'Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alooholic o

Beverage COntrol.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the follou:ng Rssors nsrmina
"Defendante pleaded not guilty to charges alleging

: that (1) they sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages .

:f and (2) they 80ld during prohibited hours for ofrnpsemises

to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No.. 20
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: alcoholic beverages in their origtnal containers, 1n violation‘ _
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. : L

“"At the hearing herein the Division called as 1ts wit- s
nesses Thomas ---, age 19, his five minor companions on the
date alleged, and' an ABC agent.,

"Mhomas testified in substancde that on Saturday night, n
February 8, 1958, he, John === Robert ---, Michael =--, :
William ---, and Robert W, ---, drove to the vieinity of
defendants'! licensed premises and parked. their car across the.
8treet therefrom; that between 11:30 p.m. and midnight, he,
John and Robert entered defendants! tavern wherein Robert went
to the men's room while he and John approached the bar; that
he ordered and received for off-premises consumption a case of
Schaefer beer from Alexander Johnson (known to him as ‘Goody')
who required no written proof of his age. Thomas' testimony
was corroborated in all respects by that of John and by that of
the other minors respecting the time of the occurrence of the
~viclations, the fact that Thomas, John and Robert entered defend -
-ants'! tavern and that Thomas emerged therefrom carrylng a case -
of Schaefer beer. The ABC agent testified that on February 10,
11 and 12, 1958 the minors, in pairs, directed him and other

. agents to defendants'! licensed premises which they pointed out
as the place where Thomas had obtained the case of beer and
therein ThHomas, John and Robert identified Alexander Johnson as
the person who made the sale. He testified further that =~
‘Alexander Johnson said that he had served the boys alcoholic -
beverages on previous occasions when they had shown him identi-~ -

- flcatlon cards but that he couldn't recall them being in his =~
t%vern on the night of February 8th although he was tending bar
a the time.

: “Emma Johnsoh, a male roomer in her residence above the -
tavern, and a next| door neighbor appeared and testified in
defendants' behalf. Mrs., Johnson's testimony, in substance, is
that on the date alleged she was tending bar from 10:00 p.m.- o
until closing time; that: she did not see the minors 1in her prem=
ises and that although she carried in stock Schaefer beer, she. -

- did not sell a case of any brand of beer that night. The roomer,
a retired man, and the nelghbor, a woman, testified that they
spent every evening in defendants' tavern; that they were present
therein on the night and at the time alleged and that Mrs. Johnson
was tending bar, :

"I have carefully considered a11 the evidence adduced herein
and find that the testimony of the minors remained unshaken and = -
that they gave an accurate and truthful acecount of what transpired
on the night and at the time alleged, notwithstanding that, at
the request of defendants' counsel, they were excluded from the
hearing room and separately examined. Under the circumstances,

I conclude that the Division has sustained the burden of proof
of defendants' gullt by a fair preponderance of the bellevable
evidence and I recommend that defendants be adjudged gullty as
charged. Since defendants have no prior adjudicated record, I .
further recommend that an order be entered providing that their
license be suspended for the minimum period of fifteen days on-
Charge 1 (Re Brudzinski, Bulletin 1164, Item 1) and for the
minimum period of fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re Olde Stone Tavern,
gnc., Bulletin 1219, Item 6), making a total suspension of EhirEy
ays. - .

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within' the
"time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. : 4
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.., ... - After carefully. considering the facts and circumstances
, gfherein, ‘I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclueiona ﬁnd
~-.adopt hie recommendations. L

3

Accordingly, it is, on thie 2nd day of June, 1958,

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C—M,niw”
~ issued by the Borough Councll of the Borough of Keyport to
- Alexander & Emma Johnson, for premises 188 First Street,
,j.Keyport, be and. the same 1s hereby suspended for the balar '

" of its term, effective at 3:00 a.m. June 9, 19583 and it 1

“,further o

B ORDERED that any renewal for the 1958—59 licenaing year
or transfer of saild license shall be and remain under suepén- .

-'~__sion until 3 00 a.m. July 9 1958.__

.ﬁ'm]‘gi”ﬁ’_ '". - WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
o ffj‘” o “QA o Director.

‘ﬁ;'u ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING -'LOTTERY - LICENSE
- SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, e

In the Matter of Disciplinary .ﬁ*
Proceedings against = , ’

. "'DAVID‘: BETHEA
t/a CORNER BAR
- 327 Brunswick Avenue’
Trenton, N. Ja,

. Holder of Plenary Retall Consump- i)
tion License C-207, issued by the -

 CONCLUSIONS - '

L i “'U

of ‘l‘renton°

ffr Mario H. ‘Volpe, Esq.,\Attorney for Defendant 1icensee.,=~;" T
,Edward F Ambrose, Esq., appearing. for the Division of Alcoholic R
, Beverage Control. I S

f;;[BY THE DIRECTOR° et il
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following chargee:

™. on April 10 and 17, 1958, you allowed, permit*t o
ted and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting
~of bets Iin a lottery commonly known as the’ 'numbers game!, o
ve. 0 4n and upon your- licensed premiees, in violation of' Rule Ry
"=?3~,-7 of State Regulation No. 20 L , ,_ﬁ,wum,,;cgyv

"2, oOn April 10 ‘and 17, 1958, you allowed, permit-‘p;‘g,.vt
. ted and suffered tickets and participation rights in &
. ..lottery, commonly known as the ‘'numbers game' to be
- .8018 and offered for sale in: and’ upon your licensed A
'~ 'premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation S
_;Nb. 20. . ' ' h S

ST The file herein discloses that on’ the morning of Thursday,,
© - April 10,° 1958, an ABC agent entered defendant's licensed prem-~
ises at which time Louise Bethea, wife of the licensee, was =~
“tending bar, Shortly thereafter, he observed three men enter
-the barroom, one of whom, later identified as Samuel Kelly, '
asked Loulse what she wanted for the day; thereupon, Louise
‘handed Kelly a sum of money and some notatlion of numbers, .The
“agent then remarked that he dreamt that a certain number would
be lucky. Louise then asked Kelly to give her that number and hande
him 8 eum of money° The agent then -observed a patron in the place
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hand Kelly a dollar bill as a bet on a certain number., There-
upon the agent, in the presence of lLoulse, placed a numbers
bet with Kelly. Kelly then left the premises and, shortly
thereafter, the agent left the premises without disclosing
hils identity. _

On the morning of April 17, 1958, the same agent -

returned to the licensed premises at which time David Bethea,
the licensee, was tending bar. David remained as bartender
except for a short period when he was relieved by his wife.
The agent observed Kelly enter the licensed premises. David

- -asked Kelly 'what was good today" and the agent suggested to
David that he play a certailn number, Meanwhile, in the ,
presence of David, the agent placed a numbers bet with Kelly. .
The two one-dollar bills used by the agent to place the bet
with ‘Kelly had previously been 1dent1f1ed by serial numbers .

: As Kelly left the tavern and was about to walk away, the
agent engaged him in conversation on the street and placed o
another numbers bet with him. Kelly then went to his automo-
bile and was there apprehended by ABC agents and local police
officers, Slips indicating a total of 185 numbers bets
amounting to $78.00 were found on his person. The agents then

- accompanied Kelly to the licensed premises where he surrendered
money in his pocket which included the two marked one-dollar
bllls given to him by the agent as a numbers bet.

~Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The e¢ircum~
stances urged by counsel for the defendant' in alleged mitiga-
tion of the offense do not dlsclese any reason why I should -
impose less than the minimum penalty for a violation of this
kind. I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty-five days.
Re Sparvitt, Inc.,, Bulletin 1206, Item 4., Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered herein, 1eav1ng a net suspension
of twenty days.,

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of June, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail COnsumption License 0—207,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to
David Bethea, t/a Corner Bar, for premises 327 Brunswick Avenue,

Trenton, be and the same 18 hereby suspended for twenty (20)
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. June 10, 1958, and terminating at -
2:00 a.m. June 30, 1958. ‘

- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director., .
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS =~ PRIOR RECORD ~
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against

)

SOLLY & LENA GUARIGLIA - )

t/a BUNNY HOPSBAR AND GRILL )

" 500 Ft. So. 18th Ave, on Hwy. 35 n :

‘Wall Townghilp ) cggngggggs‘

PO Box 70l, Belmar, N, J., _
)
)y

-Holders of Plenary Retail COnsump-
tion ILicense C-b6, issued by the
Township Committee of the Townshup
of Wall,

S e 1w s 4ot EY e £R) G EE3 MR CSD 4 X 0CO CIV 0D NS S8 WTL SR OO MR WD 8 SR €T €0 M Gt WE o 604 s

Joseph P, Mattice, Esq., Attorney for Defendant llcensees.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of
Alcoholic RBeverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR: _
| The‘Hearer has filed the followingkReportiherein:

" "Defendants pleaded not guilty to the following charge:

'On February 28, 1958, you sold, served and
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages,
‘directly or indirectly, to a person under the age
of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Joseph J. ---, age
18, and allowed, permitted and suffered the con-
sumption of alcoholic beverages by such person, in
and upon your licensed premises; in violation of
Rule 1 of State Regulation No, 20.!

"Joseph J. --- testified that on the date of the ‘
alleged violation, he was 18 years of age and a member of the °
armed forees; that at 9:30 p.m. on February 28, 1958 he and
'four other men from the base! (among whom'were Sgt. Charles
Benjamin and Theodore W, ---), all wearing civilian clothes,
visited defendants' licensed premises; that during the time he
spent there he was served and consumed five or six glasses of
beer, and the bartender who made iervice never questioned him
withreference to his age; that after being ln the premises for
approximately twenty minutes, one of his companions became ill
and he took him out of the place; that the sick companion -
returned to the tavern and he (Joseph) went into the establish-
ment and again escorted his companion therefrom, both entering
an automobile owned by one of the other companions. He further
testified that although a male bartender served him, he could’
not recognize or identify the man.

"Theodore W. =~~~ testified he was one of the persons
with Joseph on. the evenling in question and although he only
~consumed soft drinks, he observed Joseph 'a couple of times!
- with a glass of beer in his hand. He further testifled that he
did not pay too much attention to the bartender as he was only .
Anterested in playing pool on the licensed premises.

"Agent H testified that on Friday, March 14, 1958 he and ‘
a fellow investigator together with Jogeph and Theodore, by
direction of Joseph, went to the defendants' licensed premises;
that upon entering they were met by the licensees and one John
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" Miller and acquainted the licensees with the purpose of their

- vislit; that although John identified the inside of the tavern.

as being the place where he was on February 28th, he could not

- 1dentify the person who he alleged had made service of the

“~beer to him on the night in question.

"Solly Guariglia, one of the 1icensees, testified that

- ;he was in the establishment from seven o'clock on the’ evening
of February 28th until closing time but did not recognize

either Joseph or Theodore being in the premises that evening,

~Quariglia further testified that John Miller was behind the

bar acting as bartender untlil ten o'¢lock that evening when he

"~ (Guariglia) also tehded bar; that between 9:30 p.m. and 10:00

p.m. there were about twenty patrons in the establishment among

-whom was -a group of men he did not know; that after 10:00 p.m.

" a police officer entered the premises and inquired of him if

- although he saw a crowd playing pool, he did not notice any- -
- body in particular because they had their backs to him; that he -

“he knew a person by the name of Charles Benjamin and after

making inquiries, one of two persons engaged in a pool game
ldentified himself as that man; that he (Guariglia) was unable
to state whether the person who was playing pool with. Benjamin
was. Theodore aforementioned; that, because he was sitting at

‘the bar talking to customers, he did not see the bartender make

service to the group of men who he had testified were inthe
tavern on the evening in question. - : :

"John Miller testified that he was helping out on the
evening of February 28th but did ‘not remember seeing either
Joseph or Theodore in the licensed premises at that time; that

did recall, however, that at one time he did make service of
five or six beers to a group, but did not know who they were; -
that he had no recollection if and when this group broke up, as
he dild not pay too much attention to them. ,

"I have carefully examined the testimony given by all of

'<the witnesses herein. It 1s apparent that the testimony of the

minor together with his companion, appears to describe &ccurately
the events that took place on the evening in question. I am
satisfled that service of beer was made to Joseph during the.
time that he was in defendants!' establlishment. The testimony :
given by both Solly Guariglia and John Miller is, on the whole,
indefinite and uncertain as to whether or:not beer was served

to Joseph as charged herein. Under the circumstances, I .recom=~

 mend that the defendants be found gullty of sale and service .of
- aleoholic beverages to the minor mentioned in the charge, -

~

"Where it hag been satisfactcrily established that the.

: »minor purchased, had served to him or consumed, an alcoholic

beverage in the licensed premises, failure to identify the o
,8peeiflic person who made the sale and service is not fatal in
diselplinary proceedings against the licensee. See Re la corte,:_

' Bulletin 469, Item 1; Re Dante, Bulletin 771, Item 9. The

minimum penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages to an 18-year-

old minor is fifteen days. Re Angelotta, Bulletin 1163, Item:

12, However, defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Their
license was suspended for a perilod of thirty days, effective: .
October 8, 1957, for a similar violation. Re Guariglia, Bulle~ -
tin 1195, Item 3. In view of this' fact, I recommend that an-
order be entered suspending defendants' license for a total of
twenty-five days. Re Kowel et al., Bulletin 1213, Item u.

. No. exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within |
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No, 16, .

.After carefully considering the facts and circumstanceS« ,
herein, I concur in the findings and. conclusions of the Hearer“;.j!
and adopt- his recommendationa- , : : :
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Accordingly, it is, on thin 3rd day of June, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~6

1ssued by ‘the Township Committee of the Township of Wall to

Solly & Lena Guariglia, t/a Bunny Hop Bar and Grill, for prem-~
1ses 500 Ft. So. 18th Ave. on Hwy. 35, Wall Township, be &nd
the same 1s hereby suspended for the balance of its term, ==~
effective at 2 OO a.m. June 9, 1958; and it is further g
ORDERED ‘that any renewal for the 1958-59 licensing year
or transfer of sald llcense shall be and remain under suspen-'

y'sion until 3 :00 a.m. July b, 1958.

6.

- Board -of Commissioners of the City "

BY THE DIREGTOR*

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

hﬁfﬂ%:f”f:' : | ~Director.

DISCIPLENARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LIGENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS.

In the Matter of Diseiplinary
Proceedings against

- GLASS CEILING BAR, INC.
“140 - U48th Street
- Unlon Clty, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- .
. tion. License C~178, issued by the

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

of Unilon City, and transferred .
s-during the pendency. of these pro-
ceedings o - -

HEDWIG GADZINSKI
for the same premises.

G A W An GED D SN R A3 4D SCH AP WM CTH DR £XI EIR T G NS CHD £58 CE) fee (N CEIp L3 SND SI OO T D O €O OB

Defendant-llcensee, by John S. Gadzinski, Secretary-Treasurer.
Edward F Ambroses Esq,.s appearing for the Division of
. Alcoholic Beverage Gontrol. -~

The Hearer hag filed the following Report herein'

. "Defendant , represented by its secretary and treasurer,
John S. Gadzinski, pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that
1t sold and delivered an alcoholic beverage to a person actu-
ally or apparently intoxicated and permitted the consumption of
such beverage by said person in and upon its llcensed premises,
1n violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.

» “"At “the hearing herein, the Division called-as 1ts wit-
nessés two ABC agents who participated in the investigation of
defendant's ‘licensed premlses., Both agents testified in sub-
stance that on Sunday morning, January 26, 1958, they visited -
defendant 8 tavern wherein at about 2:00 a.m. they observed an

elderly, disheveled female stagger into the tavern and seat

| " herself unsteadily at the bar, upon which she rested her head.

‘They further testlfied that, whilé in that incumbent position,
the female languldly raised her arm and pointed her forefinger
upwards mumbling 'beer'; that the bartenderUplaced a glass of -
beer in front of her end that, when she had consumed a few
sips of the beverage, they 1dent1f1ed themselves; ascertained

-her name and address and seized the remaining portion of her

drink for evidential purposes. - The agents described the
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female's attire, speech and actions from which they concluded
that she was Intoxicated. 'They testified still further that
they apprized the bartender and John Gadzinski (secretary and
treasurer of the corporate-licensee) of the female's inebria-
ted conditlon and that both denied that she was intoxicated,
the latter stating that 'she was always like that'.

. "John Gadzinski, two males who were in the licensed
Premlses on the morning alleged and the female in questlon - -
appeared and testified in defendant's behalf. One male testli- .
- fied that 'she (the female) might have had a few beers but I
‘wouldn't say she was intoxlcated!. The other male testified
- that she was 'perfectly sober' and Gadzinski maintalned that
'she was always like that', However, the 57~year-old female
testifled that, prior to visiting defendant's llcensed prem--
lses, she had stdyed for about an hour in another tavern
" whereln she consumed -four glasses of beer and then left for
“home but proceeded in the wrong direction. When asked if she
had put her head on the bar she replied 'I might have becauge
I was -- you know =-- on account of my age. You know what I
mean, But I didn't drink; did I?' and when inquiry was made
as to her conditlon on the morning alleged she testifled 'I
wasn't exactly drunk'. :

Having carefully considered all the testimony herein
and having observed the walk, speech, attire and general
demeanor of the female in question, I cannot agree with .
Gadzinski that the female's mannerisms are always like those
described by the agents, I find from the evidence that the
agents were justified in their conelusions that she was in
fact intoxicated and I recommend that defendant be found -
gullty as charged. Since defendant has no prior adjudicated
record, I further recommend that 1ts license be suspended for .
gge m%nimum period of fifteen days. Re Madeira, Bulletin 1199,

em 2,

‘ No exceptlons to the Hearer s Report were filed within
the time limited"by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. :

After the Hearer's Report was submitted to defendant- ,
licensee herein, the license was. transferred to Hedwilg Gadzinski,
for the same premilses,

Having carefully consideréd the‘facts and oircumstancea
herein, I concur 1n the Hearer's findings and conclusions and
adopt his recommendations. : ,

Accordingly, it is, on this Lth day of June, 1958,

, ‘ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-178,
‘issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City
to Glass Celling Bar, Ine.,, for premises 140 - XSth Street;
Union City, and transferred durlng the pendency of these pro-

- ceedings to Hedwlg Gadzlinskl for the same premilses, be and the
- same 18 hereby suspended for a period of fifteen days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a.m, June 16, 1958, and terminating at midnight,.
June 30, 1958 o - ,

| WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director,
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R A DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS" -~ EMPLOYMENT PERMIT - ENGAGING
- “IN CONDUCT PROHIBITED. 'TO . EMPLOYER -'PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA s R

In the Matter of DiSciplinary
Proceedings agalinst L

)
SﬁLLY GAYHS . o ) T '
"341 West U8th Street - U Oy CONCLUS ONS*
New York, New York,_ i"fl d),lﬁ" "~ AND ORgER
:'Holder of Unlimited Employment ' ) ST
Permit No. 3981, issued by the" )
Director of ‘the Division of = "
, Alcoholic Beverage Control.»igg‘arw. s
""Sally Gay, Defendant~permittee, Fro. se., B ' '
Edward F Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.-" St A

TﬁVBY THE DIRECTOR' | e S e -
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge‘ d_lu

L "on Friday night, A ril 18 . and early Saturday .
o mornings - April 19, 1958, yous .the holder of an unlimited
employment permit for a person. failing to qualify as to.
- residence. in the State of New Jersey, engaged in" conduct
. .prohibited to your employer,.The Holly Club,: Inc., holder
- .of a plenary retail consumption license for premises 70l -

_ ‘Paterson Plank Road, Union City, New Jersey, by. regula- . o

' tions adopted under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, as follows'i‘

Lo “On Friday night, April 18 and early Saturday
* ‘morning, April 19, 1958, you, a female employed on -
 the aforesaid licensed premises of The Holly Club,.

Inc. accepted beverages at the expense of or as a: s
~ gift from customers and. patrons, the allowing, per=-.:. "

mitting and. suffering of whiech conduct was prohibited

to your said employer by Rule 22 of State Regulation

be. 20,

."all of which conduct by you was in violation of Rule 12 of f_l
‘State Regulation No. 13." RS | S S

Lo The facts upon which the charge herein is based are setv
forth in Re The Holly Club, Inc,; Bulletin 1232, Item:- 2, and -

.. disclosed that the defendant engaged in the prohibited conduntv-
'“on the dates alleged in- the charge.;f~-- _ , R

o Defendant has no- prior record. I shall suspend her
- ‘employment permit for fifteen days. Five ‘days willl be remitted
- for the plea, leaving.a net suspension of ten days (Re Colabella,

| Bulletin 1137, Ttem 5). | | F
| Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of June, 1958,

i o ... ORDERED that Unlimited Employment Permit No. 3981, 1SSuedﬁh,
by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to"
Sally Gay, 341 West U8th Street, New York, New York, be and the
‘game 18 hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 9:00 -
auamn. June 9, 1958, and terminating at 9 00 a.m. June 19, 1958

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
‘ Director.
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. 8. DISQIPLINARY PROCEEDTHGS ~ SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, o ks

- In the Matter of Diseciplinary
- Proceedings against{

CLEMENS and JADWIGA KRYGIER

Janmesburg~Helmetta Road

Monroe Township (Middlesex
County) .

PO Helmetta, N. J.a\

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER '

Holders of Plenary Retall Dlstri-
bution License D~1, igsued by the
Township Committee of Monroe i
Townghip.
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Defendant-licensees, Pro-se. - '
Edward F. Ambrose, Esd., appearing for Divislon of Alcohelic
Beverage Gontml0 '

BY THE DIREGTOR"

' Defendanta have pleaded non vult to a charge allaging
- that on April 12, 1958 they sold, served and delivered alco-
holic beverages to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulation Noe 20, :

The f1le herein discloses that ABC agents, acting upon
Anformation transmitted to this. Division by the Division of ‘
Motor Vehlcles, obtained a signed, sworn statement from Willlam
--=, age 18, wherein he states that on April 12, 1958 he and a
minor eompanion drove to defendants' licensed premises which
"he, alone, entered and purchased two six-packs of beer from
Jadwiga Krygiler, one of the llcensees, without being required :
to . produce any written proof of his age. Willlam and the other

~minor later directed the agents to defendants' package store
and pointed it out as the place where the beer had been pur-
chased and William identifled thereln the aforesaid llcensee
as the person who made the sale. Jadwilga Krygier gave the
agents a signed, sworn statement in which she admits the unlaw-

- ful sale on the date alleged herein and states that she had
been selling beer to William since May 1957, at which time he
showed her a card. representing himself to be 21 years of age.
The representation in writing required by the Alcoholic Bever-

- age law 1s a writing made by the minor at the time of sale or -
service, and the display by a minor of a driver's license,
birth certiflicate or ID card 1is not a sufficient compllance
with the requirements of the statute, .

‘Defendants ‘have no prior adjudicated rscord. I shall
, suspend their license for the minimum period of [fifteen days..
Re Vinei & Rich, Bulletin 1178, Item 2. Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered ‘herein, leaving a net susp@nﬁion
of ten days,

Accordingly, it\is, on this 29th day of May, 1958,

: . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1,

. 1ssued by the Townshlp Committee of Monroe Townshlp to Clemens
. and Jadwiga Krygler, for premises on Jamesburg-Helmetta Road,
Monroe Township, be and the same is hersby suspended for ten
(10) days, commencing at 9:00 a.n, June 9, 1958, and terminating .

at 9:00 a.m, June 19, 1958, ;

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
. Director., :
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9. -AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION ~ STAYED PhNDING DISPOSITION OF
'~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY.

In the Matter of a Petition to . )
Lift the Statutory Automatic
Suspension of License D~-12; issued ‘
by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Cliffside Park to

)
)
SALVATORE SAIMERIX )
t/a ALFANO'S WINES & LIQUORS

211 Cliff Street - )
Cliffside Park, N, J.
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‘Salvatore Salmeri, Petitioner, Pro se.
BY THE DIRECTOR s ‘

"~ The petitign herein discloses that on June 10, 1958,
Salvatore Salmeri, the licensee, was fined the sum of $200.00
after he pleaded pon vult in the Municipal Court of the Borough
of Cliffside Park %o a charge of selling alcoholic beverages
to a minor. Such convietion resulted in the automatlec suspen-
sion of his license. R. S¢ 33:1-31.1. o

The petition herein sets forth that dilciplinary pro— .
ceedings are about to be lnstltuted by the Borough Councll of
Cliffside Park for the same sale of aleohollec beverages; that
petitioner intends to plead non vult to the charge in .the
disciplinary proceedings bub “that the Borough Council will not
meet until June 16, Under the cirecumstances, an order will be
entered staying the effect of the automatic suspension of the
license until the effective date of the suspension to be imposed
in the disciplinawy proceedings. Re Faesslers Bulletln 920,

) Itelﬂ 15@ . f
" Accordingly, it isp on this 13th day of June, 1958,

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatie suspension be stayed'
until the effective date of the suspension to be imposed in the
disoiplinary proceedings. , .

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
. Director°

o

10, STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED

Shore Beverages OQQE Inc,

502 Atkins Ave., Neptune, N.J. | "
Application filed July 2k, 1958 for Limited Wholesale License,

Jack Stempler, t/a Allstate- Liquor Distributors

" 49 East Bigelow St., Newark, N.J.
Application filed July 2& 1958 for person-to-person, place-
to-place transfer of Plenary Wholesale License W-79 from Shore

“'Beverage Co., Inc., 502 Atkins Ave., Neptune, N.J.

Wiliiam Howe Davis ﬁ\\
Director.

New Jersey State Librany

o g ..



